VM-521
User's Manual
i
Table of Contents
About this Manual
Related Information ......................................................................................1
Conventions..................................................................................................1
Basic Safety Guidelines

This product has passed the CE test for environmental specifications when shielded cables are
used for external wiring. We recommend the use of shielded cables. Please contact your local
representative for ordering information.
This product has passed the CE test for environmental specifications. Test conditions for passing
included the equipment being operated within an industrial enclosure. In order to protect the
product from being damaged by ESD (Electrostatic Discharge) and EMI leakage, we strongly
recommend the use of CE-compliant industrial enclosure products.
5
European Notice
CE Declaration of Conformity
For the following equipment: tablet with built-in 802.11a/b/g/n WLAN module
Is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directive on the
Approximation of the Laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility
(2004/105/ EC), Low-voltage Directive (2006/95/EC), the procedures given in European Council
Directive 1999/5/EC.
The equipment was passed. The test was performed according to the following European
standards:
„ EN 300 328 V.1.4.1 (2003-04)
„ EN 301 489-1 V.1.3.1 (2001-09) / EN 301 489-17 V.1.1.1 (2000-09)
„ EN 301 893 V.1.2.2 (2003-06)
„ EN 50371: 2002
„ EN 60950: 2000
Regulatory Statement (R&TTE/WLAN IEEE 802.11b & 802.11g)
European standards dictate maximum radiated transmit power of 100mW EIRP and frequency